ORDINANCE NO. 13654

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 9365 WITH REFERENCE TO SUBSTITUTING ALLIED ARTS OF GREATER CHATTANOOGA, INC. AS THE OFFICIAL ARTS AGENCY OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA ONLY, IN ORDER TO AMEND THE DESIGNATED NAME OF "ALLIED ARTS OF GREATER CHATTANOOGA, INC." TO REFLECT THE NEW DESIGNATED NAME AS "ARTSBUILD" AS THE OFFICIAL ARTS AGENCY OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA.

WHEREAS, ARTSBUILD has been organized to provide a united voice for all cultural organizations and activities, to further the significance of their roles in the life of the community, provide financial assistance and such other measures necessary to strengthen the area's cultural resources and work with other agencies in the public and private sectors to make quality of life a priority issue for the community; and

WHEREAS, it is in the interest of the general welfare of the citizens of the City of Chattanooga that ARTSBUILD carry out its duties on their behalf;

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that Ordinance No. 9365 is hereby amended to substitute the name of "Allied Arts of Greater Chattanooga, Inc." to reflect the new designated name as "ARTSBUILD" operating as the official agency on behalf of the City of Chattanooga in all matters relating to planning, financial support, services and development for artists, arts and cultural organizations, and activities.

1 13654

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That this Ordinance shall take effect two (2) weeks from and after its passage.

Passed on second and final reading: March 9, 2021

CHAIRPERSON

MAYOR

APPROVED: ✓ DISAPPROVED:

PAN/mem

13654